

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

\*

\*

\*

\* **CASE No: C-15-CV-24-004781**

\* **(Honorable Robert B. Rubin, Judge)**

\*

\*

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS  
OF DEFENDANT ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC

Mark W. Pennak  
9613 Harford Rd., Suite C #1015  
Baltimore, MD 21234-2150  
Tel: (301) 873-3671  
MD Atty No. 1905150005  
[mpennak@marylandshallissue.org](mailto:mpennak@marylandshallissue.org)

Matthew Larosiere  
Law Office of Matthew Larosiere  
6964 Houlton Circle  
Lake Worth, FL 33467  
(Admitted *pro hoc vice*)  
Tel: (561) 452-7575  
[larosieremm@gmail.com](mailto:larosieremm@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant Engage Armament*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA LAW IS IRRELEVANT .....	4
III. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	7
IV. ENGAGE DOES NOT OWE A LEGALLY COGNIZABLE DUTY .....	10
A. No Duty To The General Public To Prevent Misuse By Third Parties .....	10
B. D.C. Law Is Inapplicable.....	19
C. Public Nuisance.....	22
V. THE PROTECTION OF LAWFUL COMMERCE IN ARMS ACT.....	25
A. The <i>Mens Rea</i> Elements of PLCAA’S Predicate Exception.....	25
1. The predicate exception is controlling.....	25
2. Congress imposed a strict “knowingly” requirement .....	27
3. Section 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I) .....	31
4. Section 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II) .....	33
B. The Federal Law of Proximate Causation Is Controlling .....	38
C. Maryland Law Of Proximate Causation .....	41
VI. COUNT V FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENT ENTRUSTMENT ..	45
A. Negligent Entrustment under the PLCAA .....	45

B. Negligent Entrustment Under Maryland Law.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	35, 44
<i>Abrishamian v. Washington Medical Group</i> , 216 Md.App. 386 (2014) .....	1
<i>Akinmeji v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 466 (D. Md. 2019),.....	7
<i>Alaji Salahuddin v. Alaji</i> , 232 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006) .....	40
<i>Ashburn v. Anne Arundel Co.</i> , 306 Md. 617 (1986).....	15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	40
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S 189 (2017) .....	40
<i>Barclay v. Briscoe</i> , 427 Md. 270 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494, 502-04 (2000), .....	32, 35
<i>Bennett v. Ashcraft &amp; Gerel, LLP</i> , 259 Md.App. 403 (2023) .....	1
<i>Board of County Com'rs of Prince George's Co.</i> , 230 Md. 504 (1963). .....	22
<i>Board of Ed. of Harford Co. v. Sanders</i> , 250 Md.App. 85 (2021).....	46
<i>Brady v. Walmart</i> , 2022 WL 2987078 (D.Md. July 28, 2022).....	53, 54
<i>Broadwater v. Dorsey</i> , 344 Md. 548 (1997). .....	52, 53
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977). .....	43
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 814 (1998) .....	29
<i>Burger v. Healthcare Management Solutions, LLC</i> , 2024 WL 473735 (D.Md. 2024).....	12
<i>Burnside v. Wong</i> , 412 Md. 180 (2010). .....	6
<i>Cangemi v. United States</i> , 13 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22

<i>Carolina Trucks &amp; Equipment, Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of North America, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	29
<i>Chang-Williams v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 604 (D. Md. 2011) .....	13
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	48
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006) .....	18, 29, 30, 33
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 213 Ill.2d 351, 821 N.E.2d 1099 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Manchester v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 637 F.Supp. 646 (D.R.I. 1986).....	24
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	3, 41
<i>Comstock Ins. Co. v. Thomas A. Hanson &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 77 Md.App. 431 (1988).....	49
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	40
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils</i> , 581 U.S. 87 (2017) .....	39
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	28, 39
<i>Cunningham v. Wallace &amp; Graham</i> , 2024 WL 4826798 (M.D.N.C. 2024).....	19
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	27
<i>Delta Automatic Sys., Inc. v. Bingham</i> , 1999-NMCA-029, ¶ 31, 126 N.M. 717, 974 P.2d 1174 .....	33
<i>Doctor’s Weight Loss Centers</i> , 487 Md. at 498 (2024).....	5, 6
<i>Doughty v. Prettyman</i> , 219 Md. 83 (1959).....	7
<i>Ebell v. Seapac Fisheries, Inc.</i> , 692 P.2d 956 (Alaska 1984) .....	6
<i>Erie Ins. Co. v. Chops</i> , 322 Md. 79 (1991) .....	15, 18
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 3696388 (D. Mass. 2024).....	2
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith &amp; Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 491 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024), <i>cert. granted on other grounds</i> , 2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024), .....	26

<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. BATF</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016).....	15
<i>Farwell v. Un</i> , 902 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1990).....	5, 8
<i>Faya v. Almaraz</i> , 329 Md. 435, 443-44 (1993) .....	1
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 365 Md. 599 (2001).....	51
<i>Glass v. Kemper Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	52
<i>Green v. North Arundel Hosp. As’n, Inc.</i> , 126 Md.App. 394 (1999), .....	6
<i>Griswold v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	32, 35
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (N.Y. 2001).....	3
<i>Harline v. Barker</i> , 912 P.2d 433 (Utah 1996) .....	42
<i>Health and Hospital Corp. of Marion Co. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	19
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	41
<i>Hill v. Fitzgerald</i> , 304 Md. 689 (1985).....	6
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992),.....	39, 40, 41
<i>Huang v. Fluidmesh Networks, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3034672 (N.D. Ill. 2017). .....	19
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 924 (2010) .....	26
<i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> , 47 F.4th 233 (3d Cir. 2022).....	33
<i>In re Marriott Int’l, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 6290670 (D. Md. 2020) .....	15
<i>J.R. v. Walgreens Boots All., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 4859603 (4th Cir. Oct. 19, 2021) .....	19
<i>Jones v. Speed</i> , 320 Md. 249 (1990).....	8
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 425 Md. 1 (2012).....	51

<i>Kiriakos v. Phillips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kramer v. Globe Brewing Co.</i> , 175 Md. 461 (1938).....	35
<i>Lamb v. Hopkins</i> , 303 Md. 236 (1985). ....	11
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....	40
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>Litz v. Maryland Dept. of Environment</i> , 434 Md. 623 (2013),.....	8
<i>Love v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 310 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>Mallard v. Earl</i> , 106 Md.App. 449 (1995).....	42
<i>Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</i> , 583 U.S. 366 (2018).....	46
<i>Miller Bldg. Supply, Inc. v. Rosen</i> , 61 Md.App. 187 (1985).....	53
<i>Mills v. Cont'l Parking Corp.</i> , 475 P.2d 674 (Nev. 1970).....	53
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023).....	46
<i>Minor v. Mechanics Bank of Alexandria</i> , 1 Pet. 46 (1828).....	48
<i>Montgomery County Public Schools v. Donlon</i> , 233 Md. App. 646 (2017) .....	35
<i>Moore v. Myers</i> , 161 Md.App. 349 (2005) .....	13, 14
<i>Parsons v. Colt's Manufacturing Co., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1821306 (D. Nev. 2020).....	15
<i>Patton v. U.S. of Am. Rugby Football</i> , 381 Md. 627 (2004).....	13
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91, 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (2003)....	41
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	48
<i>Phelan v. City of Mount Rainier</i> , 805 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2002).....	50
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 358 Md. 689 (2000) .....	5
<i>Pierce v. Johns–Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 296 Md. 656 (1983) .....	43

<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218 (2009).....	42
<i>Pizza di Joey, LLC v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 470 Md. 308, 362-63 (2020).....	52
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	29
<i>Reading Industries, Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 916 (1981) .....	43
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	37
<i>Ross v. Twenty-Four/Seven Bail Bonds, LLC</i> , 471 F.Supp.3d 673 (D.Md. 2020) .....	18
<i>Rounds v. Maryland-Nat. Capital Park and Planning Com’n.</i> , 441 Md. 621 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>RRC Northeast, LLC v. BAA Md., Inc.</i> , 413 Md. 638 (2010).....	1
<i>Schlieper v. DNR</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 318, 525 N.W.2d 99 (Ct. App. 1994); .....	33
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317, 335 (2009). .....	1
<i>Slate v. Zitomer</i> , 275 Md. 534 (1975). .....	7
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Brands v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141, <i>cert. granted</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024) .....	34
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993),.....	48
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8115354 (Conn. Super. Ct. Oct. 14, 2016) ..	46
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 331 Conn. 53, 202 A.3d 262 (2019) .....	27
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2000).....	28
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	29, 30, 32
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. S.Ct. 2008).....	24, 25
<i>Stottlemyer v. Crampton</i> , 235 Md. 138 (1964) .....	23
<i>SUEZ Water New York Inc. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 578 F.Supp.3d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	24
<i>Thomas v. County of Humboldt</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 5243033 (9th Cir. Dec. 30, 2024) .....	8
<i>Tracey v. Solesky</i> , 427 Md. 627 (2012).....	13



<i>Tri-State Truck &amp; Equipment Co., Inc. v. Stauffer</i> , 24 Md.App. 221 (1975).....	49
<i>Troxel v. Iguana Cantina, LLC</i> , 201 Md. 476 (2011).....	43, 44
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	32, 35
<i>United States v. Osborsne</i> , 807 Fed.Appx. 511 (6th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32, 35
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 686 (2016) .....	47
<i>Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitaker v. Prince George’s Co.</i> , 307 Md. 368 (1986).....	16, 17
<i>WinMark Ltd. Partnership v. Miles &amp; Stockbridge</i> , 345 Md. 614 (1997) .....	35
<i>Young v. U-Haul Co. of D.C.</i> , 11 A.3d 247 (D.C. 2011) .....	50
<i>Zappone v. Liberty Life Ins. Co.</i> , 349 Md. 45 (1998). .....	17

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. §§ 7902(a), 7903 .....	39
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I).....	31, 32
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(II). .....	33-36
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(ii),.....	25, 27
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii)(I),(II) .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(B).....	45
15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(C).....	52
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5).....	36

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6).....	35, 36
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 922(t).....	38
MD Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings, § 3-1901.....	13
MD Code, Criminal Law, § 10-117.....	11
MD Code, General Provisions, § 4-325(c). ....	9
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-114(b)(2)(viii).....	17, 18
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-115.....	17
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-116.....	17
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-124.....	50
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-128.....	37
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-129.....	37, 45, 51
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-134.....	16
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-134(b).....	28
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-134(b)(13).....	18
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-144(a).....	29
MD Code, Public Safety, § 5-144(a)(1).....	18
MD Code, Public Safety, 5-123(a).....	9
Chapter 714, 2024 Md. Sess. Laws, codified at Md Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings §3-2301, et seq.,.....	16
The Protection of Lawful Commerce In Arms Act, 5 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Tiahrt Amendment, Pub.L 112-55, 125 Stat 552, 609-610 (Nov. 18, 2011).....	2

**Other Authorities**

Restatement (First) of Conflict of Laws § 377 ..... 5

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314, 315 (1965) ..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 390 (1965) ..... 53

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435 (1965) ..... 41

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 435(2) (1965)..... 44

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 448 (1965) ..... 43

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 824 (1965) ..... 22

**Regulations**

COMAR § 29.03.01.25 ..... 38
